
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 29th September, 2020

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Members: Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Mott

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders
Cllr Vachon

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Hoare Senior Case Manager - Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 1 September 2020

5.  Planning Applications 5 - 16

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

WARD NAME Hatherleigh
APPLICATION NUMBER              0629/20/ARM
LOCATION "Biddicombe", 31 Park Road, 

Hatherleigh, EX20 3JS
DEVELOPMENT Approval of reserved matters

following outline approval reference 
1635/18/OPA

6.  Planning Performance Indicators 17 - 18

7.  Planning Appeals Update 19 - 20

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


At a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held via Skype on TUESDAY the 1st day of 
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 9.30am 

 
 

Present:   Cllr J Yelland – Chairman 
    Cllr T G Pearce – Vice Chairman 
         
 Cllr R Cheadle            Cllr P Crozier   
 Cllr S Hipsey   Cllr C Mott    
 Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr B Ratcliffe   
 Cllr M Renders  Cllr P Vachon  

    
   Head of Development Management Practice (PW) 
                                 Planning Case Officer (OG) 
                                 Solicitor (DF) 
                                 Specialist, Joint Local Plan (PB) 

 Senior Case Officer, Democratic Services (KH) 
                     
 

Other Members also in attendance:  
                      Cllrs T Southcott and Cllr T Leech 
 
*DM&L 9 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on the 
item.  
 

 
*DM&L 10     URGENT BUSINESS 
                     There was no urgent business. 
                       
 
*DM&L11 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 28 July 2020 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to confirmation that  
conditions would be included in the signed minutes for the decision on 
application 1055/19/FUL – Erection of single-storey agricultural storage 
building using existing access at Field at East Linnacombe Farm, 
Sourton Down, Okehampton, Devon, EX20 4HR 

 
 
*DM&L12     PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee proceeded to consider the applications that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that: 

      
Page 1

Agenda Item 4



(a)        Application No: 1499/20/FUL                Ward: Bridestowe                                                   
 

                   Site Address: Foxcombe Farm, Lewdown,  
                   Okehampton, EX20  
                    
                   Conversion of existing cabin into annex for holiday use with 
                   associated works. 
                   
 
                    Speakers included: Supporter – Helen Spooncer: 
                    Local Ward Member- Cllr Terry Southcott 
 
                    During debate Members expressed sympathy with the desire for the 
                    applicant’s farm business to diversify and acknowledged that recent  
                    events had increased demands for tourist accommodation. 
 
                    A Member suggested that the Joint Local Plan discriminated against  
                    tenant farmers in that it encouraged investment in existing buildings 
                    which would ultimately benefit landowners so dissuading tenant  
                    farmers who would not be compensated from their investment. He  
                    suggested that this breached their human rights and Equality Act 2010. 
                    Officers advised that the Joint Local Plan had been subject to an  
                    equalities impact assessment; that there was no breach of human  
                    rights where decisions were taken in accordance with the statutory 
                    framework; and that in any event whether the applicant was the owner 
                    or a tenant was not a material planning consideration. 
 
                    In response to questions from Members, Officers explained the  
                    context of the Joint Local Plan and the overall spatial strategy that its 
                    policies sought to achieve. The Joint Local Plan supported the rural  
                    economy and farm diversification, but not all farm diversification was 
                    acceptable; it had to be in a sustainable location. 
 
                    RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 
 
                    The proposal development would result in tourism accommodation in an  
                    unsustainable rural location with restricted access to services and  
                    amenities reliant on the private car. The proposal is therefore contrary  
                    to Policies SPT1, SPT2, TTV1, TTV2 DEV15 and DEV29 of the  
                    Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034; and the 
                    National Planning Policy Framework (notably but not limited to  
                    paragraph 83). 
 
                    COMMITTEE DECISION: Refusal for the reasons set out in the Officer 
                    Recommendation. 
                     
 
*DM&L13   APPEALS UPDATE 
      
                  
                   The head of Development Management took members through the  
                   appeals update. There were no questions from members. 
 
 
                  

Page 2



                                 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 10.58am) 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Jacqueline Houslander                  Parish:  Hatherleigh   Ward:  Hatherleigh 
 
Application No:  0629/20/ARM 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Jamie Tingle - Wireframe Studio 
301 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8NX 

 

Applicant: 
Mr Paul Flowers 
Biddicombe 
31 Park Road 
EX20 3JS 
 

Site Address:    Biddicombe, 31 Park Road, Hatherleigh, EX20 3JS 
 
Development:  Approval of reserved matters following outline approval reference 
1635/18/OPA  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Reason application is being put to Planning Committee: The Head of Practice has 
called the application to committee because of the controversial nature of the 
application. 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 
Conditions (list not in full) 

1. Accord with plans 
2. Materials to be submitted and approved 
3. Permeable paving for access road and driveways to be submitted 
4. Detailed design of the visibility splay 
5. The cladding to be applied to the dwellings shall be timber only 
6. No external lighting 
7. Construction management plan 
8. Unsuspected contamination 
9. Details of proposed hedgerows and protection of planting and gabion baskets and planting 

proposals for them. 
 
 

Key issues for consideration: Scale, appearance, landscaping, layout and access. 
 
 
Site Description: The application site is the southern section of an agricultural field 
immediately adjacent to the settlement of Hatherleigh. It slopes downwards from north to south 
where it is separated from the below highway by a significant hedgebank along its southern 
border. Immediately to the west is the property no.31 Park Road and its curtilage. To the south, 
on the other side of the road, are a pair of semi-detached two storey properties set into the 
hillside. To the east is the bungalow dwelling ‘Daisies’ and its curtilage, and to the north is the 
remaining part of the field. The site is served by an existing vehicular field access at its bottom 
west corner.  
 
There is a strong line of residential properties on the north side of Park Road, which has slowly 
developed eastward from the historic core of the town. Although there are properties on the 
south side of Park Road it is noticeably less developed.  
 
The site is within designated countryside but there is built form to the south and the west of the 
site, 
[...]
he 
landscape. 
 

Comments on revised plans: 11 letters 
 The current pans are confusing and misleading 
 The Proposed Site Block Plan has the old design of the building on Plot 1 
 Totally inaccurate site line for the visibility splay to the west 
 Is it normal to show the height of a proposed building to the internal ground floor level? 
 The site is in the Hatherleigh Conservation Area and the visibility splay towards the town 

would impact on Biddicombe frontage 
 The site line is totally inaccurate 
 The officer at outline said that most likely bungalows would be policy compliant. 
 An independent ecology report should be carried out to protect the badgers on the site. 
 The revised plans have totally ignored the Parish Councils concerns 
 Plot one has now increased in size. 
 Parking for the two plots may be an issue 
 There are already 100 new homes being built in Hatherleigh, do we need another 2? 
 These are very large homes 4-5 bedroom, which are too large for the site and may lead to 

further parking issues. 
 Plot 1 has increased from 1879square ft to 2000 square feet. 
 Owning the eastern hedge of the site, a Tractor previously cut the field side of the hedge. 

shouldn’t access be provided to ensure this is continued? 
 There are badger setts on the land. 
 The houses sit far too high on the hillside 
 Two OAP bungalows were described at the outline stage. 
 This should nt have been granted outline permission and should only be permitted to procees 

if it is greatly improved. 
 I do not want to see an unspoiled meadow and ancient hedgerow destroyed and replaced by 

houses and cars.  
 The two houses are far too big, where are the two low profile bungalows that were originally 

discussed. 
  They will dominate the Jubilee footpath. 

 
 
Relevant Planning History 
1635/18/OPA 
Erection of two dwellings 
Biddicombe Park Road, Hatherleigh, EX20 3JS 
Approval 13/8/2019 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Principle of Development/Sustainability: The 

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 at 9.30 am at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Yelland
Vice Chairman Cllr Pearce

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Renders Cllr Vachon

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Leech Cllr Southcott

Officers:
Head of Development Management Practice
Solicitor
Democratic Services Manager
Specialist – Democratic Services
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

14. Declarations of Interest 
*DM&L 14 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications by virtue
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership. Cllr 
Yelland also declared a personal interest on behalf on the Committee 
due to them all having received an emailed letter from one of the 
objectors to application number 0626/20/ARM.



15. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*DM&L 15 
There was no urgent business.

16. Confirmation of Minutes 
*DM&L16 
The Minutes of the Development Management and Licensing 
Committee Meeting held on 1 September 2020 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

17. Planning Applications 
*DM&L17 
The Committee proceeded to consider the applications that had been 
prepared by the Development Management Specialists and considered 
also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda report and summarised below, and RESOLVED that:

(a) Application No: 0629/20/ARM Ward: Hatherleigh

Site Address: “Biddicombe” 31 Park Road, Hatherleigh, EX20 3JS 
Approval of reserved matters following outlineapproval reference 
1635/18/OPA

The Solicitor advised that due to receiving a representation containing 
a number of serious allegations concerning the planning officer’s report 
to this application; and with the planning officer being engaged in a 
planning enquiry and not being able to attend this meeting, the 
application should be deferred until the report and allegations were 
considered.
The application would then be presented at the next Development 
Management and Licensing Committee meeting when the planning 
officer would be available.

The Chairman proposed deferral and was seconded. The Committee 
proceeded to approve the vote for the deferral.

18. Planning Performance Indicators 
*DM&L18 
The Head of Development Management (DM) took Members through 
the Performance Indicators. The Head of DM responded to a Member 
question about the high number of outstanding enforcement cases. He 
explained that cases received in the quarter from April to May 2020 
were higher than any other quarter and yet the outstanding cases were 
kept at the same level and not seen to spike due to more cases being 
closed. He also confirmed that enforcement officers were once again, 
visiting sites, since lockdown.

19. Planning Appeals Update 
*DM&L19 
The Head of DM gave Members an update on the recent appeals.

The Meeting concluded at 9.55 am



Signed by:

Chairman


